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MEMBERS          PRESENT     ABSENT        EXCUSED 
 
SCOTT FRAZIER, CHAIR    X     
ELLEN HARRIMAN, VICE CHAIR  X     
MARLA LARSON     X 
SHARON CAVE     X 
GAIL DAVIDSON     X 
                 
OTHERS PRESENT: Planner Andie Ruggera, Lozen Miller, Applicant Taylor Hefftner, 
Courtney Scales. 
 
CALL TO ORDER AT 5:30 PM BY CHAIR SCOTT FRAZIER  
 
PUBLIC HEARING – VA 18-3, SUBMITTED BY TAYLOR HEFFTNER, TIMBER 
TOWNHOMES, REQUESTING A VARIANCE FROM THE MINIMUM FRONT 
SETBACK COVERAGE ON GUNNISON AVENUE, FROM 15 FEET TO 10.5 FEET 
FOR LOTS 6-12 FOR A PROPOSED FOUR DUPLEXES 
Open Public Hearing. Chair Frazier opened the public hearing at 5:32 PM. 
 
Proof of publication.  Proof of publication was entered into the record. 
 
Review of the Process.  Planner Ruggera reviewed the process for a Variance application 
stating the Land Development Code, Section 8.1, Variances, authorizes deviation from the 
standards of the underlying zone district.  Variance applications are reviewed by the Zoning 
Board of Adjustments and Appeals at a Public Hearing after 15 days’ public notice. The 
Board may approve, deny, or remand the application back to the applicant. 
 
The applicant, Taylor Hefftner (Timber Townhouses), is requesting a variance for the 
minimum front setback on Gunnison Avenue from 15 feet to 10.5 feet in regard to a 
proposed duplex.  The legal description of the property is Lots 6-12 and the south half 
east/west alley adjacent to Lot 6, Block 30, West Gunnison, City and County of Gunnison, 
Colorado.  
 
Applicant Presentation. The applicant Taylor Hefftner approached the Board. Mr. Hefftner 
stated that he is the contractor and builder proposing this slight change. The setbacks are 
large and the utilities will allow this type of spacing. The buildings will still be set back from 
the road 38 feet. The neighbors to the west and the east are mobile home sites are almost 
build out to the road. My structures will be set back 10 feet more than my neighbors mobile 
homes. This variance works extremely well for Mr. Hefftner’s proposed plans.  
 
Board Member Davidson inquired if the water and sewer taps were existing before purchase 
of the property or were they put in by Mr. Hefftner. Mr. Hefftner replied that no the water 
and sewer taps were put in by him once he had purchased the property last Fall following a 
site plan and talking to the building inspector. Mr. Hefftner admits that he was originally 
confused on the setback requirement due to the fact that on a corner lot the two sides facing 



OFFICIAL MINUTES - JUNE 27, 2018 
:ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS 
SPECIAL MEETING 

5:30PM 

Page 2 of 4 

streets must both comply to the front setback requirement rather than just one side and the 
other complying to the side setback. Complying to the code as of now would make it so all 
four units must be moved and all eight water lines and eight sewer lines. 

Under official review the setback issue was discovered. Board Member Davidson added that 
in the future to please know the code and build appropriately. Mr. Hefftner heartily agreed 
stating he had no desire to re-experience this process. 

Vice-Chair Harriman inquired about the width of the street that this property borders on. 
Planner Ruggera stated that the road is 36 feet, typical of the industrial area. Mr. Hefftner 
added that he is providing 3 parking spaces for each of the eight units making up the four 
duplexes . 

Public Input. Courtney Scales, a neighbor and owner of one of the adjacent trailer parks, 
stated his full support of the proposed development with proposed variance. 

Staff Presentation: Planner Ruggera stated the proposed property is zoned R3 Multi-Family 
Residential. Surrounding uses include industrial uses and vacant land to the south, 
residential and commercial retail and services to the west, and residential to the north and 
east with commercial uses a block to the north along Tomichi Avenue. 

The proposed development consists of four duplex structures for a total of eight units on a 
parcel that is approximately 22,812 square feet. The duplex units are proposed with 14 feet 
of spacing between each of the four structures with an 11-foot setback on the north and a 
10.5-foot setback to the south. The property has existing sewer and water stubs to the 
property that maintains the 14 feet of space between each duplex. These utilities would need 
to be moved if a variance is not granted. 

Setback requirements within the R3 zone district are 15 feet for the front setback (101h Street 
and Gunnison Avenue frontages) and five feet for side and rear setbacks (the north property 
line and alley). Across the street to the south, the structures are situated along the property 
line with no setback as allowed within the Industrial zone district. Residential uses within 
the neighborhood are configured in a similar pattern as the request, with ten feet or less of 
setback along the street frontages (front setback). 

The right-of-way width on Gunnison Avenue from the curb line to the property line is 
approximately 28 feet. The application request is for a 10-foot setback from the property line 
that would situate the duplex structure to the south of the property, a distance of 3 8 feet from 
the curb. 

Staff supports the requested 10.5-foot front setback along Gunnison Avenue based on the 
following: appropriate use and function of the site; to maintain consistent spacing between 
duplex structures; to provide consistency of setbacks within the neighborhood; and, to utilize 
the existing utility stubs on the site. 
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Commissioner Discussion. Board Member Davidson stated that since there is no impact to 
parking or snow storage, and Public Works agrees, Davidson recommends that the board 
approve of this variance. Board Member Cave stated her agreement with Board Member 
Davidson.   
 
Closed Public Hearing.  Chair Frazier, closed the public hearing at 5:41 PM. 
 
Action.  Board Member Davidson moved, and Board Member Harriman seconded to 
APPROVE the request by Taylor Hefftner for Variance Application, VA 18-3 for a variance 
to reduce the front setback on Gunnison Avenue from 15 feet to 10.5 feet at 214 South 10th 
Street, based on the following findings of fact and condition: 
 
Findings of fact: 
1. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the record of this action 

includes the application contents on file with the City of Gunnison; all comments entered 
into the Public Hearing record; provisions of the City of Gunnison Land Development 
Code; and the City of Gunnison Master Plan (2007). 

 
2. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the application meets the intent 

of the seven review standards as defined in the Land Development Code for variances. 
 

3. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the applicant is requesting a 
variance for the front setback on Gunnison Avenue from 15 feet to a minimum of 10.5 
feet. 

 
4. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the site is constrained by two 

street frontages that require a 15-foot setback that reduces the usable area of the parcel. 
 

5. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the applicant intends to 
construct four duplex structures for a total of eight units to be platted as a common 
interest community after construction. 

 
6. The right-of-way area from the curb to the property line is approximately 25 feet on 10th 

Street and 28 feet on Gunnison Avenue.  The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
finds that the duplex structures, as proposed, are situated approximately 35-41 feet from 
the curb on 10th Street and 38 feet from the curb on Gunnison Avenue and provide 
consistency of setbacks within the neighborhood. 

 
7. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that existing utility stub outs for 

water and sewer are located on the site.   
 

8. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the variance allows consistent 
spacing between the duplex structures and help meet housing needs within the 
community.  
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9. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the application meets the seven 
review standards as defined in the Land Development Code for variances. 

Condition: 
1. The applicant shall apply for a building permit through the Community Development 

Department before the variance approval expiration date of June 27, 2019. 

Roll Call Yes: Larson, Frazier, Harriman, Cave and Davidson 
Roll Call No: 
Roll Call Abstain: 
Motion Carried 

CONSIDERATION OF THE MARCH 7, 2018 MEETING MINUTES 
Board Member Larson moved and Member Cave seconded to approve the March 7, 2018 
meeting minutes as presented. 

Roll Call Yes: Harriman, Cave, Larson and Davidson 
Roll Call No: 
Roll Call Abstain: 
Motion Carried 

UNSCHEDULED CITIZENS - None 

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS - None 

ADJOURNED AT 5:54 PM. 
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